01-28-2002 101961518

JAN 18 2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO TI O		DEMARKS ONLY		1 1 6 0
	ner of Patents and Tradema			cument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	•	Conveyance 1		
X New		Assignmen	nt L	icense.
Resubmission Document ID	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Security Aç	greement N	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Correction of I		Merger		Month Day Year  1/14/02
Reel #	Frame #	Change of	Name	
Corrective Doc		¬   —		LLECTUAL PROPERTY
Reel #	Frame #	X Other	SECURIT`	Y AGREEMENT
Conveying Party		Mark if additional nam		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	WILMING	TON TRUST COMPANY		1/4/02
Formark				
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnersh	nip Corpor	ration Association
X Other		COMPANY		
			DELAM	ADE
X Citizenship/Sta	te of Incorporation/Orga		DELAW	ARE
	te of Incorporation/Orga	nization	DELAW/	THE STATE OF THE S
X Citizenship/Star		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
X Citizenship/Sta		nization	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
X Citizenship/Star		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name		nization  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part	THE STATE OF THE S
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)	AN	Mark if additional na	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.	ties attached
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)	CAMP HILL	Mark if additional national na	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC. /ENUE	ties attached
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	CAMP HILL	Mark if additional national NES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS  State/	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  YLVANIA Country hip If docu	17001 Zip Code ument to be recorded is an
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)	CAMP HILL	Mark if additional national NES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS  State/	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  YLVANIA Country hip	17001 Zip Code ment to be recorded is an ment and the receiving party is
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	CAMP HILL	Mark if additional national NES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS  State/	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  YLVANIA Country hip	17001 Zip Code ument to be recorded is an
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Individual  Corporation	CAMP HILL  City  General Partnership	Mark if additional national NES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS  State/	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  YLVANIA Country hip	17001 Zip Code Iment to be recorded is an ment and the receiving party is miciled in the United States, an itement of a domestic entative should be attached.
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Individual	CAMP HILL  City  General Partnership	Mark if additional national NES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS  State/	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  /ENUE  If documents assign not domain appoint represe (Design	17001 Zip Code Iment to be recorded is an ment and the receiving party is miciled in the United States, an atment of a domestic entative should be attached. mation must be a separate
Citizenship/Star Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Individual  Corporation  Other	CAMP HILL  City  General Partnership	Mark if additional na MES TRUE TEMPER PRO  465 RAILROAD AV  PENNS State/ Limited Partners	mes of receiving part DPERTIES, INC.  /ENUE  /ENUE  If documents assign not domain appoint represe (Design	17001 Zip Code Iment to be recorded is an ment and the receiving party is miciled in the United States, an itement of a domestic entative should be attached. Ination must be a separate ent from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS to the Office of information and registration and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RESERVE tion Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RESERVE TO SEND REQUESTS TO RESERVE TO SEND REQUESTS TO RESERVE TO SEND REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REQUESTS TO REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REQUESTS TO REGISTER TO SEND REGISTER TO SE ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B
Expires 06/30/99
OMD 0054 0007

## Page 2

U.S.	De	pa	ırt	ment of Commerce
Pate	nt	an	d	Trademark Office
	т	Б	۸	DEMARK

Domestic F	Representative Name and	Address		TRADEMA	<u> </u>
Name		Enter for the first	Receiving P	arty only.	
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(2	12) 756-2000	
Name		PAUL A. JUERGENSEN			
Address (line 1)		SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LI	LP		
Address (line 2)		919 THIRD AVENUE			
Address (line 3)		NEW YORK, NEW YORK 100	22		
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance o	document	# 31	
Enter either th	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> demark Application Number(s	r Registration Number(s) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER S) Reg SEE ATTACHED			
Number of	Properties Enter the total	I number of properties involved.	#	103	
Deposit A	of Payment: Enclo Account Description   Desc	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) sed Deposit Account  ditional fees can be charged to the account eposit Account Number: uthorization to charge additional fee	nt.) #	2,590.00 500675	
Statement a	and Signature				
atta indi	ched copy is a true copy of the o cated herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true riginal document. Charges to depos	and correct a sit account are	e authorized, as	000
	JL A. JUERGENSEN	Signatura Signatura		JANUARY 17, 20	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature		Date Signe	<u>u</u>

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	DAVID A. VANASKEY 01/04/02
Formerly	
X Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organ	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	465 RAILROAD AVENUE
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) CAMP HILL City	PENNSYLVANIA 17001 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnersh  Corporation Association  Other	Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organ	nization DELAWARE
Trademark Application Number(s) C Enter either the Trademark Application Number of	or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(	s) Registration Number(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name IXL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1) P.O. BOX 149
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)         BERNIE         MISSOURI         63822           State/Country         Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation Association  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  MISSOURI
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)

#### 2. Trademarks and Tradenames

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, mattocks and picks	United States	Red Edge	138,887	01/11/1921	01/11/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, post hole diggers and wooden handles	United States	Knox-All	173,433	09/25/1923	09/25/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels and spades	United States	Fox	185,955	07/01/2024	07/01/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels and spades	United States	Bulldog	185,969	07/01/1924	07/01/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: spading forks, hoes and rakes	United States	Comet	237,935	01/24/1928	01/24/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: cultivators, seeders, forks, potato hooks, manure hooks, nurserymen's hooks, refuse hooks, stone hooks, clam hooks, drags, rakes, hoes, weeders, turf edgers, sod lifters, weed cutters, shovels, trowels, spades, floor scrapers, sidewalk cleaners, ice chisels, cattle prods, shepherd crooks, corn hooks, hay knives, repair handles for tools	United States	True Temper	260,024	08/13/1929	08/13/2009

6

(NY) 20770/010/ASSETDISPOSITIONS/AMESTRUETEMPER/sched.1.f.doc

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: tools and parts thereof; namely, shovels, spades, scoops, ice choppers and snow pushers	United States	Ames	262,338	10/08/2029	10/08/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: bush hooks, handles for hand agricultural implements, scythes, pick mattocks, picks, grass hooks, weed cutters, and ditch-bank blades	United States	True Temper	283,564	06/02/1931	06/02/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wooden handles for hand tools, including axes, adzes, broadaxes, hatchets, nail hammers, hammers, handles for hand agricultural implements, scythes, grub hoes, eye hoes, mattocks, pick mattocks, picks, ditch bank blades, cultivators, seeders, forks, hooks, bush hooks, cant hooks, potato hooks, grass hooks, manure hooks, corn hooks, refuse hooks, stone hooks, clam hooks, drags, rakes, hoes, weeders, edgers, turf edgers, sod lifters, chisels, ice chisels, non-electric cattle prods, shepherd crooks, hay knives, and implement repair handles for tools	United States	Fire-Hardened	550,339	11/06/1951	11/06/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: combination shearing, trimming, and edging tools for lawn and garden use	United States	Roto-Edger	576,045	06/16/1953	10/13/2003

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper	Goods/Services: shovels and spades	United States	Pony	607,255	06/14/1955	07/26/1995
Properties, Inc. Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wooden handles for spades, shovels and scoops	United States	Drive-Ezy	672,780	01/20/1959	08/10/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows, lawn and garden carts, hand trucks and concrete carts	United States	Jackson	708,354	12/13/1960	12/13/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn rollers	United States	Jackson	708,388	12/13/1960	12/13/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools and parts thereof; namely, shovels, spades, snow shovels, snow pushers	United States	Groove-Loc	735,621	08/07/1962	08/07/2002
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hammers, axes and like hand-tools	United States	Jet Rocket	745,386	02/19/1963	02/19/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools for home, garden and agricultural, including trowels, rakes, edgers, hoes, cultivating tools, shovels, spades, forks, hooks, drags, scrapers, chisels, mattocks, diggers, shears, loppers, cutters, scythes, scoops, bulb planters, seeders, picks, trimmers	United States	Dynalite	765,040	02/18/1964	02/18/2004

Subsidiary	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools for home, garden and agricultural, including trowels, rakes, edgers, hoes, cultivating tools, shovels, spades, forks, hooks, drags, scrapers, chisels, mattocks, diggers, shears, loppers, cutters, scythes, scoops, bulb planters, seeders, picks, trimmers	United States	TT	770,296	5/26/64	5/26/04
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: plastic bags for food and the like	United States	Freezer-Maid	784,624	02/09/1965	02/09/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: self-cleaning flare- tined dual-use rake and hoe hand tools	United States	Lawn-Groom	788,994	05/04/1965	05/04/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, scrapers, sod lifters, edgers, forks, hoes, hand cultivators, rakes, shears of the grass hedge, lopping and pruning types, pruning saws, hand planters, hose reels and hangers, posthole diggers, weeders and weed and grass cutters and whips, floral tools and garden trowels and other small one- hand garden tools of the cultivator, fork, hoe, rake, and weeder types, and parts of the foregoing	United States	Ames Since 1774	800,650	12/21/1965	12/21/2005

	Goods & Services					
<u>Subsidiary</u>	Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Long John	800,656	12/21/1965	12/21/2005
Temper	hand shovels and			000,050	12/21/1905	12/21/2003
Properties, Inc.	parts thereof					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Bantam	821,115	12/27/1966	12/27/2006
Temper	hand tools for home			021,113	12/2//1900	12/2//2006
Properties, Inc.	garden, and	'			1	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	agricultural,	İ				
	including trowels,					
	rakes, edgers, hoes,					
	cultivating tools,	}				
	shovels, spades,					
·	forks, hooks, drags,					
	scrapers, chisels,					
	mattocks, diggers,					
	shears, loppers,					
	cutters, scythes,					
	scoops, bulb					
	planters, seeders,					
	picks, trimmers,					
	hammers, hatchets,					
	axes, adzes,					
	machetes, ditch-					
	bank blades					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	American	826,082	03/21/1967	03/21/2007
Temper	agricultural, home,					00.21,200,
Properties, Inc.	and industrial hand					
-	tools; namely, forks,					
	rakes, hoes, edgers,					
	trowels, shears,					
	grass and weed	1				
	tools, cutters, post	1				
	hole diggers, axes,				-	
	hatchets, adzes,					•
	scythes, hooks,					
	machetes, sledges,					
	picks, mattocks,					
	hammers, shovels,					
	spades and scoops					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Dig-Ezy	988,345	07/16/1974	11/22/2004
Temper	shovels and spades	}				
Properties, Inc.						
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Douglas	989,919	08/06/1974	09/20/2004
Temper	hose reels and hose					
Properties, Inc.	hangers					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Steel*Lite	996,374	10/22/1974	12/07/2004
Temper	shovels and spades					
Properties, Inc.						
Ames True	} = -	United States	Peerless-Ram	1,022,292	10/07/1975	02/29/2006
Тетрег	shovels and spades					
Properties, Inc.						

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manual cultivating tool	United States	Action Hoe	1,050,526	10/19/1976	10/19/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: snow shovels	United States	Care-Free	1,142,270	12/09/1980	12/09/2000
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: grass sheers	United States	Miracle	1,222,391	01/04/1983	01/04/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: polypropylene handle for use on shovels, and lawn and garden tools	United States	Super "D"	1,257,581	11/15/1983	11/15/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: grain scoops	United States	Grain Hog	1,365,261	10/15/1985	10/15/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools, namely, axes, hammers, sledges, crowbars, wrecking bars, saws, files, picks, log and pulp hooks, pike poles, peavies, cant- hooks, wedges, shears, rakes, hoes, pitchforks, sickles, edgers, cultivators, scythes, shovels and post hole diggers	United States	Garant	1,380,138	01/28/1986	01/28/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	Black Beauty	1,385,912	03/11/1986	03/11/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: handle for use on shovels and lawn and garden tools	United States	Super "D"	1,388,352	04/01/1986	04/01/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: metal rakes and lutes	United States	Superlight	1,388,352	04/01/1986	04/01/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, hoes, cultivators, spade forks, and post hole diggers	United States	Gromaster	1,493,926	06/28/1988	06/28/2008

11

(NY) 20770/010/ASSETDISPOSITIONS/AMESTRUETEMPER/sched.1.f.doc

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	<u>Trade Marks or</u> <u>Trade Names</u>	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, hoes, cultivators, spade forks, and post hole diggers	United States	Gromaster	1,494,847	07/05/1988	07/05/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels	United States	Kodiak	1,505,621	09/27/1988	09/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, rakes, hoes, and snow pushers	United States	Lynx	1,507,860	10/11/1988	10/11/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: portable hose reels comprised essentially of plastic	United States	Hose King	1,564,559	11/07/1989	11/07/1999
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels	United States	Stinger	1,620,874	11/06/1990	11/06/2000
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, hoes, loppers and hedge sheers	United States	Comfort Plus	1,656,019	09/10/1991	09/10/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, garden hoes, rakes and shovels	United States	True Temper Hardware Real Tools For Kids	1,704,585	08/04/1992	08/04/2002
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manually operated tools; namely, cultivators, spading forks, edgers, hoes, bow rakes, pole tree trimmers, post hole diggers, lawn and leaf rakes, lopping shears, scoops and hedge shears	United States	Stinger	1,727,082	10/27/1992	10/27/2002
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated garden tools, namely air sprayers and long handled shovels	United States	Black Beauty	1,794,701	09/28/1993	09/28/2003

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for  U.S. Trademarks  where applicable  and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and pushers	United States	Northern Lights	1,801,398	10/26/1993	10/26/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and pushers	United States	Klondike	1,803,632	11/09/1993	11/09/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manually operated tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, and post hole diggers	United States	Landscaper Tough	1,829,212	04/05/1994	04/05/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated snow removal tools; namely, snow pushers	United States	Snow-Blazer	1,858,382	10/18/1994	10/18/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes, digging forks, garden cultivators, a combination cultivator-hoe edgers, post-hole diggers, compost forks, shovels and spades	United States	True Temper Classic Plus		12/27/1994	12/27/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, and rakes; non-powered pruning tools; namely, hedge trimmers, loppers, and pruners; and hand tools; namely, trowels, cultivators, digging forks, and dandelion diggers	United States	Master Series	1,886,520	03/28/95	03/28/05

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, cultivators, hoes and edgers	United States	Pronto	1,887,760	4/4/95	4/4/05
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Falcon	1,900,370	06/20/1995	06/20/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, hoes, cultivators, and post hole diggers	United States	True Temper Basics	1,943,548	12/26/1995	12/26/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrow accessories; namely, removable trays receivable in wheelbarrows	United States	Tool Taxi	1,952,421	01/30/1996	01/30/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: children's lawn tools; namely, shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Eco Masters	2,003,192	09/24/1996	09/24/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and scoops, lawn and gardening tools, namely trowels, weeding forks, spades and hoes	United States	True Temper Timberland	2,011,519	10/29/1996	10/29/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, cultivators, hoes and edgers	United States	Garden Snakes	2,022,526	12/10/1996	12/10/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: sporting goods, namely golf balls	United States	Ames Garant	2,024,074	12/17/1996	12/17/2006

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes	United States	Snake Rake	2,025,989	12/24/1996	12/24/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools, namely rakes	United States	Mongoose Rake	2,027,150	12/31/1996	12/31/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheeled garden carts; namely, wheelbarrows and lawn carts	United States	Easy Roller	2,047,129	03/25/1997	03/25/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, snow shovels	United States	Aspen	2,047,696	03/25/1997	03/25/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools, namely axes, hatchets, hammers, mattocks, railroad picks, sledgehammers, tampers, pinch point bars, post hole diggers, utility bars, and gooseneck bars	United States	Bull Dog	2,079,976	07/15/1997	07/15/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, spades, post-hole diggers and shovels	United States	Shark Attack	2,102,150	09/30/1997	09/30/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	Big 10	2,110,016	10/28/1997	10/28/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: printed instructional and educational guides in the nature of newsletters, pamphlets and brochures, all relating to the topic of gardening	United States	Grow America	2,138,181	02/24/1998	02/24/2008

Subsidiary	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand held garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, hedge sheers, lopping sheers and pole tree trimmers	United States	Greenhouse Series	2,161,841	06/02/1998	06/02/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand held garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, hedge sheers, lopping sheers and pole tree trimmers	United States	Courtyard Series	2,161,842	06/21/1998	06/02/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, snow shovels and pushers	United States	Snozone	2,181,460	08/11/1998	08/11/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, sheers, lopping sheers, and pole tree trimmers	United States	Nursery Series	2,183,136	08/18/1998	08/18/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand-held garden tools; namely, pruning shears, grass shears, lopping shears and pole tree trimmers	United States	Gromaster Series	2,197,412	10/20/1998	10/20/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, long- handled shovels and spades	United States	Level Best	2,200,563	10/27/1998	10/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, long- handled and short- handled shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Site Safe	2,200,564	10/27/1998	10/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows and structural parts thereof	United States	True Temper	2,205,580	11/24/1998	11/24/2008

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Power Surge	2,232,088	03/16/1999	03/16/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Bulldog	2,245,794	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels cultivators, hoes, rakes, spades, edgers, digging forks and post-hole diggers	United States	True American	2,257,714	06/29/1999	06/29/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: handles for non- powered lawn and garden tools	United States	Thermo-Wrap	2,324,882	02/29/2000	02/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, manually operated tools, namely cultivators, spading forks, edgers, hoes, bow rakes, pole tree trimmers, post hole diggers, lawn and leaf rakes, lopping shears, scoops and hedge shears	United States	Stinger	2,332,195	03/21/2000	03/21/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes shovels and hoes	United States	Total Control	2,336,658	03/28/2000	03/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated tools; namely, snow shovels and snow pushers	United States	Snow Hawk	2,405,654	11/21/2000	11/21/2010

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Rake, Gather & Go	2,408,455	11/28/2000	11/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: snow shovels, snow pushers, scrapers and snow sleds	United States	Nordic	2,413,629	12/19/2000	12/19/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes shovels and hoes	United States	Treadstep	2,438,415	03/27/2001	03/27/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	True Temper Ez2handle	2450140	5/8/2001	5/8/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: rakes	United States	Green-Sweeper	964,130	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wrap guide for hand operated, plastic hose reel guides; namely, a reciprocating guide operated by the rotation of a wheel	United States	Auto Track	75/726,705 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated, non- metal, hose reel carts for garden and domestic use	United States	Reel Easy	2,508,296	11/20/2001	11/20/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools	United States	Ames True Temper	76/100/239 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools	United States	Ames True Temper	76/100,238 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes	United States	Rake It Up	76/148,945 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Properties, Inc. Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: pruning tools	United States	Clear Cut	76/043,040 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services : garden trellis	United States	Deco-Garden	76/113,928 (application number)	N/A	N/A

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: gardening tools	United States	Garden Club	76/043,039 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: metal rakes and lutes	United States	Superlight	2,194,946	10/13/1998	10/13/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: tires	United States	True Temper Flat Free	76/012,394 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes and shovels, and wheelbarrows	Untied States	Jackson Blue Max	75/859,395	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools for lawn and garden use; namely, rakes, shovels, cutters, hoes and forks	United States	Gard-N-Grip	1,778,700	1/29/1993	1/29/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes, digging forks, garden cultivators, combination cultivator-hoe, edgers, post-hole diggers, compost forks, shovels and spades	United States	Classic Plus	76/012,393	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.		United States	Deco-Garden	76/161,333	N/A	N/A

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, solely in its capacity as corporate trustee and not in its individual capacity ("Wilmington"), and DAVID A. VANASKEY ("Vanaskey") (Wilmington and Vanaskey are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Releasors"), in favor of AMES TRUE TEMPER PROPERTIES, INC., AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC. and IXL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter collectively, "Releasees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Trust Agreement dated as of April 30, 2001 by and among, *inter alia*, Releasees and Releasors (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Trust Agreement"), Releasors, as Collateral Trustees for the Secured Holders described in the Collateral Trust Agreement, agreed to make loans and other financial accommodations to Releasees;

WHEREAS, Releasees and Releasors entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2001 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, Releasees executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2001 (the "IP Security Agreement") in favor of Releasors, pursuant to which Releasees granted to Releasors a lien upon and security interest in, among other things, Releasees' right, title and interest in and to the following property of Releasees (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- (i) the United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents");
- (ii) the United States, and foreign trademark and service mark registrations applications, and licenses set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) the copyrights, United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Copyrights")
- (iv) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (v) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

9159255.2

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2284/Frame 0254 – 0415 and Reel 11731/Frame 0097 on May 4, 2001, and the United States Copyright Office at Volume 3468/Page 825 on May 4, 2001;

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested that Releasors release and discharge fully the security interest in and to the IP Collateral conveyed to Releasors by Releasees pursuant to the Collateral Trust Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and/or any other agreement (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, Releasors are willing to release and discharge fully the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasors, on behalf of themselves, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby release and discharge fully the Security Interest and all other right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral conveyed to Releasors (if any) pursuant to the Collateral Trust Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and/or any other agreement, and Releasors hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the IP Collateral (if any) to Releasees. Releasors further agree to execute and deliver to Releasees any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasees (or Releasees' agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release and Releasees' right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

9159255.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasors I executed as of the day of January 2002.	nave caused this Release to be duly
capacity	IGTON TRUST COMPANY, solely in its as Corporate Trustee and not in its al capacity  BRUCE L. BISSON VICE PRESIDENT
CERTIFICATE OF ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
STATE OF New YML ss.:	
On this day of January 2 appeared Bruce L. Bisson , the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual winstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she execut his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the individual acted, executed the instrument.	ed the same in his/her capacity, and that by
	Y SEAL]
Notar Qua	NADETTE M. SULLIVAN y Public, State of New York No. 01SU4813940 lified in New York County mission Expires June 30,

9159255.3

DAVID A VANASKEY, solely in his capacity as Individual Trustee and not in his individual capacity

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SS.:

STATE OF New your	
COUNTY OF Now you	

On this Andrew 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared No. Varaskey, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]

BERNADETTE M. SULLIVAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SU4813940
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 30,

9159255.3

### SCHEDULE A to RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

9159255.2

#### **Schedule of Intellectual Property**

### All Intellectual Property, including the following:

#### 1. Patents

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Title	Country	Patent No.	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Ames True Temper	36" Snow Pusher	Canada	80496	11/22/95	04/18/1997	11/22/2015
Ames True	Aluminum Hand Cultivator	Canada	79296	4/16/96	10/18/1996	4/16/2016
Temper Ames True	Aluminum Hand	Canada	79295	4/16/96	10/18/1996	4/16/2016
Ames True	Transplanter Aluminum Hand	Canada	79294	4/16/96	10/18/1996	4/16/2016
Temper Ames True	Trowel Basket Cart &	Canada	81666	5/22/97	08/29/1997	5/22/2017
Temper Ames True	Caddy Hose Reels Cassette Hose Reel	Canada	79225	07/14/95	10/11/1996	7/14/2015
Temper Ames True	Design for Pruner	Canada	82894	1/30/97	01/09/1998	1/30/2017
Temper Ames True	(Courtyard Series)  Design for Pruner	Canada	82893	1/30/97	01/09/1998	1/09/2008
Temper Ames True	(Nursery Series) Folding Handle for a	Canada	80497	5/2/96	04/18/1997	5/2/2016
Temper Ames True	Sleigh Shovel Hose Reel Support-	Canada	81667	5/22/97	08/29/1997	5/22/2017
Temper Ames True	Caddie Side Frame Improved Tool	Canada	2,224,282	N.A. Foreign	04/16/1997	N.A. Foreign
Temper Ames True	Handle Lawn Cart	Canada	76833	2/24/95	07/20/1995	2/24/2015
Temper Ames True	Lawn Cart	Canada	76834	4/20/94	07/20/1995	4/20/2014
Temper Ames True	Portable Hose Cart Frame Assembly	Canada	83800	12/10/96	05/08/1998	12/10/2016
Temper Ames True	Portable Stackable Wagon Assembly	Canada	2,231,939	3/13/98	03/13/1998	3/13/2018
Temper Ames True	Rake-Mongoose Handle	Canada	84906	11/27/96	10/09/1998	11/27/2016
Temper Ames True	Rake-Mongoose Handle	Canada	84907	11/27/96	10/09/1998	11/27/2016
Temper Ames True Temper	Sleigh Shovel with Wheels	Canada	80495	5/2/96	04/18/1997	5/2/2016
Ames True Temper	Snow Shovel	Canada	81756	1/16/97	09/19/1997	1/16/2017
Ames True Temper	Wheeled Hose Reel Support	Canada	85784	8/26/97	02/12/1999	8/26/2017
Ames True Temper	Handles for Digging Tools	Europe	720522	09/26/94	10/07/1996	N.A. Foreign
Ames True Temper	Handles for Digging Tool	UK	2,282,095	09/24/93	03/29/1995	N.A. Foreign

(NY) 20770/010/ASSETDISPOSITIONS/AMESTRUETEMPER/sched.1.f.doc

Subsidiary	<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Storage Device	Canada	2,223,115	12/02/97	6/2/98	12/02/2017
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Improved Tool Handle	Canada	2,224,282	12/09/97	10/16/98	12/09/2017
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Portable Hose Cart Assembly	Canada	2,217,141	10/01/96	4/01/98	10/01/2016
Ames True Temper, Inc.	36" Snow Pusher	United States	D375,882	11/22/95	11/26/1996	11/26/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Aluminum Hand Transplanter	United States	D375,027	10/23/95	10/29/1996	10/29/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Aluminum Hand Trowel	United States	D375,881	10/23/95	11/26/1996	11/26/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Cart(Bag Holder)	United States	4,452,468	09/08/82	6/05/1984	09/08/2002
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Cassette Hose Reel	United States	D374,166	07/15/99	10/01/1996	10/1/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Childs Snow Tool	United States	D381,375	04/20/95	7/22/1997	7/22/2011
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Collar for Hand Tools	United States	D329,013	11/04/87	9/01/1992	9/1/2006
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Continuous Tine Rake	United States	5,934,057	09/23/97	8/10/1999	09/23/2017
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Design for Broadcast Spreader	United States	D414,783	12/11/98	10/05/1999	10/05/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Design for Drop Spreader	United States	D413,903	12/11/98	9/14/1999	9/14/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Design for Pruner (Courtyard Series)	United States	D393,189	01/30/97	4/07/1998	4/7/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Design for Pruner Nursery Series	United States	D396,615	01/30/97	8/04/1998	8/4/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Dual Mode Spreader	United States	6,138,927	03/01/99	10/31/2000	03/01/2019
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Dual Mode Spreader Design	United States	D413,904	02/16/99	9/14/1999	9/14/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Elongated Tool Handle	United States	D388,669	08/09/96	1/06/1998	1/6/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Flat Ended Spade with Tooth Blade	United States	D388,668	08/09/96	1/06/1998	1/6/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Folding Handle for Sleigh Shovel	United States	D376,965	11/07/95	12/31/1996	12/31/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Foot Support	United States	D412,093	08/05/98	7/20/1999	7/20/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Cultivator Head	United States	D376,076	09/07/95	12/03/1996	12/3/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Hoe Head	United States	D376,519	09/07/95	12/17/1996	12/17/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Rake Head	United States	D376,301	09/07/95	12/10/1996	12/10/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Tool Sleeve	United States	D379,422	09/07/95	5/27/1997	5/27/2011

Subsidiary	<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Tool Sleeve	United States	5,641,237	11/07/95	6/24/1997	.11/07/2015
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Garden Wagon	United States	D391,732	05/05/97	3/03/1998	3/3/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hand Aluminum Cultivator	United States	D375,236	10/23/95	11/05/1996	11/5/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Handle to Tool Head Transition Piece	United States	5,921,700	01/24/97	7/13/1999	01/24/2017
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Hanger	United States	4,436,267	03/29/82	3/13/1984	03/29/2002
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Reel	United States	D317,113	10/25/89	5/28/1991	5/28/2005
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Reel Assembly	United States	5,007,598	10/25/89	4/16/1991	10/25/2009
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Reel Design for Basket	United States	D390,093	12/10/96	2/03/1998	2/3/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Reel Support- Side Frame	United States	D390,095	12/10/96	2/03/1998	2/3/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Storage Device	United States	5,934,314	12/02/97	8/10/1999	12/02/2017
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Lawn Cart	United States	D355,515	04/20/94	2/14/1995	2/14/2009
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Molded Composite Hand Tool(Poly Trowel, Cultivator, Transplanter	United States	5,975,601	4/22/98	11/02/1999	4/22/2018
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Nipper Including Anvil Having Locator Hooks	United States	5,226,236	06/09/92	7/13/1993	06/09/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Pair of Handle Grips	United States	D418,734	08/10/98	1/11/2000	1/11/2014
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Plastic Grain Scoop	United States	4,655,494	04/07/87	4/07/1987	04/07/2007
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Plow Handle	United States	D357,615	09/22/93	04/25/1995	4/25/2009
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Poly Leaf Rake	United States	D393,786	04/14/97	4/28/1998	4/28/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Portable Hose Cart Assembly	United States	5,794,649	10/01/96	8/18/1998	10/01/2016
Ames True	Portable Hose Cart Frame	United States	D390,315	12/10/96	2/03/1998	2/3/2012
Temper, Inc. Ames True	Portable Hose Reel Frame	United States	D323,228	10/25/89	1/14/1992	1/14/2006
Temper, Inc. Ames True	Portable Stackable	United States	5,876,049	02/13/98	3/02/1999	02/13/2018
Temper, Inc. Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wagon Assembly Portable Stackable Wagon Assembly	United States	6,079,720	09/30/98	6/27/2000	09/30/2018
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Portion of a Round Point Shovel Blade w/Teeth	United States	D397,279	05/29/77	8/25/1998	8/25/2012

Subsidiary	<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Original Filing Date	<u>Issue Date</u>	Expiration Date
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Rake-Mongoose Handle	United States	D391,132	11/27/96	2/24/1998	2/24/2012
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Rnd Point & Sq Point Shovels w/ Ergo Handles	United States	D413,774	12/11/98	9/14/1999	9/14/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Round Point Shovel with Toothed Blade	United States	D388,292	07/08/96	12/30/1997	12/30/2011
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Scoop	United States	D434,287	10/26/99	11/28/2000	11/28/2014
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Sleigh Shovel w/Wheels	United States	D375,235	11/07/95	11/05/1996	11/5/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Snow Scoop or Similar Article	United States	D328,553	08/10/90	8/11/1992	8/11/2006
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Snow Shovel	United States	D381,875	10/27/95	8/05/1997	8/5/2011
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Snow Shovel	United States	D433,889	10/26/99	11/21/2000	11/21/2014
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Snow Shovel Blade	United States	D329,176	08/10/90	9/08/1992	9/8/2006
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Spread Shifter Device for Broadcast Spreaders	United States	5,145,116	03/06/91	9/08/1992	03/06/2011
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Tine Rake with Ergo Handle	United States	D413,234	12/11/98	8/31/1999	8/31/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Tool Handle	United States	D376,742	06/27/95	12/24/1996	12/24/2010
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Tool Handle Grip	United States	D360,122	11/22/93	7/11/1995	7/11/2009
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Tool Handle with Hand Grip	United States	D388,293	08/06/96	12/30/1997	12/30/2011
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Utility Cart w/Tool Handle	United States	5,615,903	01/04/96	4/01/1997	01/04/2016
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wall Support for a Hose Reel	United States	D341,768	07/02/92	11/30/1993	11/30/2007
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wall Supported Hose Reel	United States	D341,770	06/02/92	11/30/1993	11/30/2007
Ames True	Wheelbarrow Leg Extension	United States	D408,607	07/29/98	4/20/1999	4/20/2013
Temper, Inc. Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wheelbarrow Leg Extension	United States	D404,881	05/14/98	1/26/1999	1/26/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wheelbarrow Leg Extension	United States	D404,882	05/14/98	1/26/1999	1/26/2013
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Wheelbarrow Leg Extension	United States	D404,883	05/14/98	1/26/1999	1/26/2013
Ames True	Wheelbarrow Leg Extension	United States	D408,955	05/01/98	4/27/1999	4/27/2013
Temper, Inc. Ames True	Wheeled Hose Reel Support	United States	D395,111	04/03/97	6/09/1998	6/9/2012
Temper, Inc. Ames True Temper, Inc.	Grain Scoop	United States	D291,959	4/23/1985	9/22/1987	9/22/2001

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Title	Country	Patent No.	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Cart	United States	D276,755	10/5/1982	12/11/1984	12/11/2001
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Hose Hanger	United States	D274,487	3/29/1982	7/3/1984	7/3/2001
Ames True Temper, Inc.	N/A	United States	3,104,908	N/A	9/24/1963	N/A
True Temper Hardware Company	Collar for Hand Tools	Canada	1,311,959	10/5/1988	12/29/1992	12/29/2009
True Temper Hardware Company	Wheel Assembly and Method of Forming Such Assembly	Canada	1,300,670	2/17/1989	5/12/1992	5/12/2009

#### 2. Trademarks and Tradenames

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, mattocks and picks	United States	Red Edge	138,887	01/11/1921	01/11/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, post hole diggers and wooden handles	United States	Knox-All	173,433	09/25/1923	09/25/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels and spades	United States	Fox	185,955	07/01/2024	07/01/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels and spades	United States	Bulldog	185,969	07/01/1924	07/01/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: spading forks, hoes and rakes	United States	Comet	237,935	01/24/1928	01/24/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: cultivators, seeders, forks, potato hooks, manure hooks, nurserymen's hooks, refuse hooks, stone hooks, clam hooks, drags, rakes, hoes, weeders, turf edgers, sod lifters, weed cutters, shovels, trowels, spades, floor scrapers, sidewalk cleaners, ice chisels, cattle prods, shepherd crooks, corn hooks, hay knives, repair handles for tools	United States	True Temper	260,024	08/13/1929	08/13/2009

6

(NY) 20770/010/ASSETDISPOSITIONS/AMESTRUETEMPER/sched.1.f.doc

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: tools and parts thereof; namely, shovels, spades, scoops, ice choppers and snow pushers	United States	Ames	262,338	10/08/2029	10/08/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: bush hooks, handles for hand agricultural implements, scythes, pick mattocks, picks, grass hooks, weed cutters, and ditch-bank blades	United States	True Temper	283,564	06/02/1931	06/02/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wooden handles for hand tools, including axes, adzes, broadaxes, hatchets, nail hammers, hammers, handles for hand agricultural implements, scythes, grub hoes, eye hoes, mattocks, pick mattocks, picks, ditch bank blades, cultivators, seeders, forks, hooks, bush hooks, cant hooks, potato hooks, grass hooks, manure hooks, corn hooks, refuse hooks, stone hooks, clam hooks, drags, rakes, hoes, weeders, edgers, turf edgers, sod lifters, chisels, ice chisels, non-electric cattle prods, shepherd crooks, hay knives, and implement repair handles for	United States	Fire-Hardened	550,339	11/06/1951	11/06/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	tools  Goods/Services: combination shearing, trimming, and edging tools for lawn and garden use	United States	Roto-Edger	576,045	06/16/1953	10/13/2003

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Pony	607,255	06/14/1955	07/26/1995
Temper Properties, Inc.	shovels and spades					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Drive-Ezy	672,780	01/20/1959	08/10/2009
Temper	wooden handles for			1		
Properties, Inc.	spades, shovels and scoops					
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows, lawn and garden carts, hand trucks and concrete carts	United States	Jackson	708,354	12/13/1960	12/13/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn rollers	United States	Jackson	708,388	12/13/1960	12/13/2010
Ames True Temper	Goods/Services: hand tools and parts	United States	Groove-Loc	735,621	08/07/1962	08/07/2002
Properties, Inc.	thereof; namely, shovels, spades, snow shovels, snow pushers					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Jet Rocket	745,386	02/19/1963	02/19/2003
Temper	hammers, axes and					
Properties, Inc.	like hand-tools					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Dynalite	765,040	02/18/1964	02/18/2004
Temper Properties, Inc.	hand tools for home, garden and agricultural, including trowels, rakes, edgers, hoes,					
·	cultivating tools, shovels, spades, forks, hooks, drags, scrapers, chisels, mattocks, diggers, shears, loppers, cutters, scythes, scoops, bulb					
	planters, seeders, picks, trimmers					

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools for home, garden and agricultural, including trowels, rakes, edgers, hoes, cultivating tools, shovels, spades, forks, hooks, drags, scrapers, chisels, mattocks, diggers, shears, loppers, cutters, scythes, scoops, bulb planters, seeders, picks, trimmers	United States	TT	770,296	5/26/64	5/26/04
Ames True Femper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: plastic bags for food and the like	United States	Freezer-Maid	784,624	02/09/1965	02/09/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: self-cleaning flare- tined dual-use rake and hoe hand tools	United States	Lawn-Groom	788,994	05/04/1965	05/04/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, spades, scoops, scrapers, sod lifters, edgers, forks, hoes, hand cultivators, rakes, shears of the grass hedge, lopping and pruning types, pruning saws, hand planters, hose reels and hangers, posthole diggers, weeders and weed and grass cutters and whips, floral tools and garden trowels and other small one- hand garden tools of the cultivator, fork, hoe, rake, and weeder types, and parts of the foregoing	United States	Ames Since 1774	800,650	12/21/1965	12/21/2005

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper	Goods/Services: hand shovels and	United States	Long John	800,656	12/21/1965	12/21/2005
Properties, Inc.	parts thereof					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Bantam	821,115	12/27/1966	12/27/2006
Temper	hand tools for home,					
Properties, Inc.	garden, and	1				}
	agricultural,					
	including trowels,					
	rakes, edgers, hoes,					
	cultivating tools,					
	shovels, spades,					
	forks, hooks, drags,					
	scrapers, chisels,					
	mattocks, diggers, shears, loppers,					
	cutters, scythes,			1		
	scoops, bulb					
	planters, seeders,	}		1		
	picks, trimmers,					
	hammers, hatchets,			}		
	axes, adzes,					
	machetes, ditch-			1		
	bank blades			1		
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	American	826,082	03/21/1967	03/21/2007
Геmper	agricultural, home,					
Properties, Inc.	and industrial hand					
•	tools; namely, forks,			1		
	rakes, hoes, edgers,			J		
	trowels, shears,					
	grass and weed					
	tools, cutters, post					
	hole diggers, axes,		j	}	•	
	hatchets, adzes,					
	scythes, hooks,					
	machetes, sledges,			1		
	picks, mattocks,					
	hammers, shovels,			ļ		ļ
	spades and scoops	United States	D:- F	000 245	07/16/1974	11/22/2004
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Dig-Ezy	988,345	07/16/19/4	11/22/2004
Temper Properties, Inc.	shovels and spades					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Douglas	989,919	08/06/1974	09/20/2004
	hose reels and hose	Office States	Lougias	707,717	00/00/17/4	0 7/20/2004
Temper Properties, Inc.	hangers	1		}		}
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Steel*Lite	996,374	10/22/1974	12/07/2004
	shovels and spades	Office States	Dicci Dic	7,50,517	10,22,1714	2.07/2004
Temper Properties, Inc.	Shovers and spaces					
Ames True	Goods/Services:	United States	Peerless-Ram	1,022,292	10/07/1975	02/29/2006
Temper	shovels and spades	Office States	r oarloog rann	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1	
Properties, Inc.	prio veis una spaces	1				1

Subsidiary	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manual cultivating tool	United States	Action Hoe	1,050,526	10/19/1976	10/19/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: snow shovels	United States	Care-Free	1,142,270	12/09/1980	12/09/2000
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: grass sheers	United States	Miracle	1,222,391	01/04/1983	01/04/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: polypropylene handle for use on shovels, and lawn and garden tools	United States	Super "D"	1,257,581	11/15/1983	11/15/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: grain scoops	United States	Grain Hog	1,365,261	10/15/1985	10/15/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools, namely, axes, hammers, sledges, crowbars, wrecking bars, saws, files, picks, log and pulp hooks, pike poles, peavies, cant- hooks, wedges, shears, rakes, hoes, pitchforks, sickles, edgers, cultivators, scythes, shovels and post hole diggers	United States	Garant	1,380,138	01/28/1986	01/28/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	Black Beauty	1,385,912	03/11/1986	03/11/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: handle for use on shovels and lawn and garden tools	United States	Super "D"	1,388,352	04/01/1986	04/01/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: metal rakes and lutes	United States	Superlight	1,388,352	04/01/1986	04/01/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, hoes, cultivators, spade forks, and post hole diggers	United States	Gromaster	1,493,926	06/28/1988	06/28/2008

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, hoes, cultivators, spade forks, and post hole diggers	United States	Gromaster	1,494,847	07/05/1988	07/05/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels	United States	Kodiak	1,505,621	09/27/1988	09/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, rakes, hoes, and snow pushers	United States	Lynx	1,507,860	10/11/1988	10/11/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: portable hose reels comprised essentially of plastic	United States	Hose King	1,564,559	11/07/1989	11/07/1999
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels	United States	Stinger	1,620,874	11/06/1990	11/06/2000
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, hoes, loppers and hedge sheers	United States	Comfort Plus	1,656,019	09/10/1991	09/10/2001
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, garden hoes, rakes and shovels	United States	True Temper Hardware Real Tools For Kids	1,704,585	08/04/1992	08/04/2002
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manually operated tools; namely, cultivators, spading forks, edgers, hoes, bow rakes, pole tree trimmers, post hole diggers, lawn and leaf rakes, lopping shears, scoops and hedge shears	United States	Stinger	1,727,082	10/27/1992	10/27/2002
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated garden tools, namely air sprayers and long handled shovels		Black Beauty	1,794,701	09/28/1993	09/28/2003

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and pushers	United States	Northern Lights	1,801,398	10/26/1993	10/26/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and pushers	United States	Klondike	1,803,632	11/09/1993	11/09/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: manually operated tools; namely, shovels, spades, rakes, and post hole diggers	United States	Landscaper Tough	1,829,212	04/05/1994	04/05/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated snow removal tools; namely, snow pushers	United States	Snow-Blazer	1,858,382	10/18/1994	10/18/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes, digging forks, garden cultivators, a combination cultivator-hoe edgers, post-hole diggers, compost forks, shovels and spades	United States	True Temper Classic Plus	1,869,244	12/27/1994	12/27/2004
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, spades, and rakes; non-powered pruning tools; namely, hedge trimmers, loppers, and pruners; and hand tools; namely, trowels, cultivators, digging forks, and dandelion diggers	United States	Master Series	1,886,520	03/28/95	03/28/05

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, cultivators, hoes and edgers	United States	Pronto	1,887,760	4/4/95	4/4/05
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Falcon	1,900,370	06/20/1995	06/20/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, hoes, cultivators, and post hole diggers	United States	True Temper Basics	1,943,548	12/26/1995	12/26/2005
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrow accessories; namely, removable trays receivable in wheelbarrows	United States	Tool Taxi	1,952,421	01/30/1996	01/30/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: children's lawn tools; namely, shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Eco Masters	2,003,192	09/24/1996	09/24/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered snow tools; namely, shovels and scoops, lawn and gardening tools, namely trowels, weeding forks, spades and hoes	United States	True Temper Timberland	2,011,519	10/29/1996	10/29/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels, rakes, cultivators, hoes and edgers	United States	Garden Snakes	2,022,526	12/10/1996	12/10/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: sporting goods, namely golf balls	United States	Ames Garant	2,024,074	12/17/1996	12/17/2006

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes	United States	Snake Rake	2,025,989	12/24/1996	12/24/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools, namely rakes	United States	Mongoose Rake	2,027,150	12/31/1996	12/31/2006
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheeled garden carts; namely, wheelbarrows and lawn carts	United States	Easy Roller	2,047,129	03/25/1997	03/25/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, snow shovels	United States	Aspen	2,047,696	03/25/1997	03/25/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools, namely axes, hatchets, hammers, mattocks, railroad picks, sledgehammers, tampers, pinch point bars, post hole diggers, utility bars, and gooseneck bars	United States	Bull Dog	2,079,976	07/15/1997	07/15/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, spades, post-hole diggers and shovels	United States	Shark Attack	2,102,150	09/30/1997	09/30/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	Big 10	2,110,016	10/28/1997	10/28/2007
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: printed instructional and educational guides in the nature of newsletters, pamphlets and brochures, all relating to the topic of gardening	United States	Grow America	2,138,181	02/24/1998	02/24/2008

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
	and available)					
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand held garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, hedge sheers, lopping sheers and pole tree trimmers	United States	Greenhouse Series	2,161,841	06/02/1998	06/02/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand held garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, hedge sheers, lopping sheers and pole tree trimmers	United States	Courtyard Series	2,161,842	06/21/1998	06/02/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, snow shovels and pushers	United States	Snozone	2,181,460	08/11/1998	08/11/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools; namely, pruning sheers, grass sheers, sheers, lopping sheers, and pole tree trimmers	United States	Nursery Series	2,183,136	08/18/1998	08/18/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand-held garden tools; namely, pruning shears, grass shears, lopping shears and pole tree trimmers	United States	Gromaster Series	2,197,412	10/20/1998	10/20/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, long- handled shovels and spades	United States	Level Best	2,200,563	10/27/1998	10/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, long- handled and short- handled shovels, rakes and hoes	United States	Site Safe	2,200,564	10/27/1998	10/27/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows and structural parts thereof	United States	True Temper	2,205,580	11/24/1998	11/24/2008

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Power Surge	2,232,088	03/16/1999	03/16/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Buildog	2,245,794	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, shovels cultivators, hoes, rakes, spades, edgers, digging forks and post-hole diggers	United States	True American	2,257,714	06/29/1999	06/29/2009
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: handles for non- powered lawn and garden tools	United States	Thermo-Wrap	2,324,882	02/29/2000	02/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: shovels, manually operated tools, namely cultivators, spading forks, edgers, hoes, bow rakes, pole tree trimmers, post hole diggers, lawn and leaf rakes, lopping shears, scoops and hedge shears	United States	Stinger	2,332,195	03/21/2000	03/21/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes shovels and hoes	United States	Total Control	2,336,658	03/28/2000	03/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated tools; namely, snow shovels and snow pushers	United States	Snow Hawk	2,405,654	11/21/2000	11/21/2010

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, spades, shovels and hoes	United States	Rake, Gather & Go	2,408,455	11/28/2000	11/28/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: snow shovels, snow pushers, scrapers and snow sleds	United States	Nordic	2,413,629	12/19/2000	12/19/2010
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes shovels and hoes	United States	Treadstep	2,438,415	03/27/2001	03/27/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wheelbarrows	United States	True Temper Ez2handle	2450140	5/8/2001	5/8/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: rakes	United States	Green-Sweeper	964,130	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: wrap guide for hand operated, plastic hose reel guides; namely, a reciprocating guide operated by the rotation of a wheel	United States	Auto Track	75/726,705 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand operated, non- metal, hose reel carts for garden and domestic use	United States	Reel Easy	2,508,296	11/20/2001	11/20/2011
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools	United States	Ames True Temper	76/100/239 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden tools	United States	Ames True Temper	76/100,238 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes	United States	Rake It Up	76/148,945 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: pruning tools	United States	Clear Cut	76/043,040 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: garden trellis	United States	Deco-Garden	76/113,928 (application number)	N/A	N/A

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: gardening tools	United States	Garden Club	76/043,039 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: metal rakes and lutes	United States	Superlight	2,194,946	10/13/1998	10/13/2008
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: tires	United States	True Temper Flat Free	76/012,394 (application number)	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes and shovels, and wheelbarrows	Untied States	Jackson Blue Max	75/859,395	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: hand tools for lawn and garden use; namely, rakes, shovels, cutters, hoes and forks	United States	Gard-N-Grip	1,778,700	1/29/1993	1/29/2003
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	Goods/Services: non-powered lawn and garden tools; namely, rakes, hoes, digging forks, garden cultivators, combination cultivator-hoe, edgers, post-hole diggers, compost forks, shovels and spades	United States	Classic Plus	76/012,393	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.		United States	Deco-Garden	76/161,333	N/A	N/A
Ames True Temper, Inc.	N.A. Foreign	Argentina	TRUE TEMPER	1,385,945	12/31/1991	06/30/2001
Ames True Temper, Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Argentina	TRUE TEMPER	1,385,946	12/31/1991	06/30/2001
Ames True Temper, Inc.	N.A. Foreign	Australia	FOX	A27,397	03/09/1920	09/09/2003
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Australia	TRUE TEMPER	B454,740	11/03/1986	05/03/2007
Ames True Temper, Inc.	N.A. Foreign	Australia	TRUE TEMPER	454,742	11/03/1986	05/03/2007
Ames True Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Austria	TT & DESIGN		N.A. Foreign	N.A. Foreign
Ames True Temper, Inc.	N.A. Foreign	Benelux	TT & DESIGN	1 '	N.A. Foreign	N.A. Foreign

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	Benelux	TRUE TEMPER	111,247	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Benelux	DARBY	403,205	10/22/1984	04/22/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			ĺ		
Ames True	N.A.	Benelux	BADGER	403,639	05/23/1985	04/22/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Benelux	Ames	588,763	10/26/1995	04/26/2005
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			}		
Ames True	N.A.	Brazil	DYNALITE	1232/0699531	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			4	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Brazil	FIRE-HARDENED	1272/0699536	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			5	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Brazil	BANTAM &	1272/0699535	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	14411	DESIGN	7	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Brazil	TRUE TEMPER	0699967	09/25/1979	03/25/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Diazii	TROE TENTIER	0077707	05/25/15/5	03/23/2007
Ames True	N.A.	Brazil	TT & DESIGN	006995330	09/25/1979	09/25/1999
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Diazii	I I W DESIGN		03/23/13/7	05,25,1555
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Reel Easy	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
		Callada	Acci Lasy	Foreign	Foreign	Foreign
Temper, Inc. Ames True	Foreign N.A.	Canada	TOTAL CONTROL	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
		Callaua	TOTAL CONTROL	Foreign	Foreign	Foreign
Temper, Inc.	Foreign N.A.	Canada	TRED STEP	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True		Canada	IREDSTER	Foreign	Foreign	Foreign
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	TWIN TINES	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	1 WIN TINES	Foreign	Foreign	Foreign
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	FOX	TMDA23,002	11/09/1917	05/09/2012
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	rox	1 MIDA23,002	11/03/131/	03/09/2012
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Consta	DAVE CATUED &	TMA540,012	01/22/2001	07/22/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	RAKE, GATHER &	11014540,012	01/22/2001	01/22/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<del> </del>	GO	TMA530,150	07/14/2000	01/14/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Alpine	1 MA330,130	07/14/2000	01/14/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<del>                                     </del>	OUTE CATE	TMA540,197	01/24/2001	07/24/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	SITE SAFE	I MA340,197	01/24/2001	07/24/2013
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	ļ		TMA 579 279	12/05/2000	06/05/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Ames	TMA538,278	12/03/2000	06/03/2013
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<del></del>		TD ( 4 440 204	02/10/1005	00/10/2000
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Stinger & Design	TMA440,294	03/10/1995	09/10/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			TT 64 42 4 202	10/07/1004	04/07/2000
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Black Beauty	TMA434,308	10/07/1994	04/07/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			77.41.424.202	10/17/1004	06/07/2000
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Pony	TMA434,309	10/17/1994	06/07/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				10/05/1004	04/07/00
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Dig-Ezy	TMA434,317	10/07/1994	04/07/09
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			<del></del>	100000	10/02/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Yukon	TMA543,346	04/03/2001	10/03/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					1.1/2.4/2.22
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	SUPER D	TMA355,357	05/05/1989	11/05/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					<u> </u>

Subsidiary	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	DYNALITE	UCA50,379	09/13/1952	06/13/2012
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Grain Hog	TMA438,385	01/27/1995	07/27/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Greensweeper	TMA434,488	10/14/1994	04/14/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	BIG 8	TMA520,496	12/14/1999	06/14/2014
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					<u> </u>
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	POWER SURGE	TMA520,503	12/14/1999	06/14/2014
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				1.000	
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	BIG 10	TMA520,504	12/14/1999	06/14/2014
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		TT 772 A D :	W3 4 4 4 0 505	00/10/1007	00118/8500
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Hose King & Design	I MA440,507	03/17/1995	09/17/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		07/20/2003	2.100/2010
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Miracle	TMA445,546	07/28/1995	01/28/2010
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	50.50.50.50.5	20/20/2000	22/22/22/2
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	Ames	TMA531,596	08/22/2000	02/22/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	ļ	TOTAL PROJECT	F3 ( ) 10 F ( ) 0	10,000,1000,1	0.4/1.0/0.00
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	TT & DESIGN	TMA137,619	10/09/1964	04/19/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			TT 1 1 500 500	10/10/2000	06/10/0015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	LEVEL BEST	TMA538,792	12/18/2000	06/18/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	ļ		TT ( 4 5 42 010	02/01/000:	00/01/2015
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	TRUE CUT	TMA542,819	03/21/2001	09/21/2015
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		DI ACK CAT	T344211 924	01/30/1976	01/30/1976
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	BLACK CAT	TMA211,834	01/30/19/6	01/30/19/6
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	01-	GARD-N-GRIP	TMA442,974	05/19/1995	11/19/2009
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	GARD-N-GRIP	1 MA442,974	03/19/1993	11/19/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Cd-	BULL DOG	12,160	07/30/1907	12/30/2001
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	BULL DOG	12,100	07/30/1907	12/30/2001
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Carada	STURD E	37,623	04/22/1925	12/22/2004
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	STURDE	57,023	04/22/1923	12/22/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	TRUE TEMPER	49,932	07/16/1930	01/16/2016
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	TRUE TENTER	79,932	07/10/1/30	01/10/2010
Temper, Inc.	Foreign N.A.	Canada	GROOVE-LOC	135,116	04/03/1964	10/09/2008
Ames True		Canada	OKOOVE-LOC	133,110	04/03/1/04	10/03/2000
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	MOOSE	210,381	10/31/1975	04/30/2005
Ames True	N.A.	Callaua	MICOSE	210,501	10,31,17,3	0 17 5 07 200 5
Temper, Inc.	Foreign N.A.	Canada	FOX	210,621	11/14/1975	05/14/2005
Ames True	l l	Canada	I OA	10,021		
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	Comfort Plus	434,310	10/07/1994	04/07/2009
Ames True	N.A.	Callaua	Comport Flus	7,510	10,0,,1,,,,	107,2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	TRUE TEMPER	478,048	06/18/1997	12/18/2011
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	BASICS	7,0,040	00,10,1777	13/2011
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Canada	SITE SAFE	53,8794	12/18/2000	06/18/2014
Ames True	N.A.	Canada	SITE SAFE	33,0774	12,13,2000	00.10.2011
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Chile	Ames & Design	525,882	10/30/1998	06/30/2008
Ames True	N.A.	Chile	Amiles or Design	223,002	10,50,1776	33.33.2000
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	1		<u> </u>		<del></del>

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	Chile	Ames	525,883	10/30/1998	04/30/2008
remper, Inc.	Foreign			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Ames True	N.A.	Costa Rica	Ames	967,702	08/28/1996	02/28/2006
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					<u></u>
Ames True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	793-1993	01/29/1993	07/29/2002
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	794-1993	01/29/1993	07/29/2002
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				<u> </u>	
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	1042-1937	11/20/1937	05/20/2007
emper, Inc.	Foreign					
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	01043-1937	11/20/1937	05/20/2007
emper, Inc.	Foreign			<u> </u>		<u> </u>
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	303/1907	07/24/1904	01/24/2007
emper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>				
Ames True	N.A.	Denmark	TT & Des.	1400/67	05/12/1967	11/12/2006
emper, Inc.	Foreign					
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	Badger	2821/85	08/23/1985	01/23/2005
emper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>				
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	TT & Des.	02864/67	10/06/1967	04/06/2007
emper, Inc.	Foreign					
mes True	N.A.	Denmark	True Temper	3163-1967	11/03/1967	05/03/2007
emper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Ames True	N.A.	Denmark	Cyclone	04385-1980	N.A.	N.A.
emper, Inc.	Foreign				Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	European	Reel Easy	Jacuzzi	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Community		Whirlpool Bath & Design	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Finland	True Temper	50,733	08/04/1967	01/04/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Finland	TT & Des.	51,997	03/03/1968	09/20/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					1
Ames True	N.A.	Finland	Ames	207,782	10/15/1997	04/15/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					<u> </u>
Ames True	N.A.	France	DARBY	1,282,495	08/23/1984	02/23/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	France	BADGER	1,282,527	08/23/1984	02/23/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	France	TRUE TEMPER	1,481,426	08/03/1988	02/03/2008
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	France	Ames	95,593,794	10/23/1995	04/22/2005
Γemper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Germany	TRUE TEMPER &	101,553	06/19/1907	12/16/2006
Temper, Inc	Foreign		DESIGN		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Ames True	N.A.	Germany	TRUE TEMPER	503,182	11/11/1937	05/11/2007
Гетрег, Inc.	Foreign	<u> L</u>				
Ames True	N.A.	Germany	DARBY	1,076,554	05/02/1985	02/14/2004
remper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Germany	BADGER	1,076,555	05/02/1985	02/14/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	1		1	1	1

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	Germany	Ames	39,543,404	10/14/1996	04/25/2005
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Indonesia	N.A. Foreign	242,503	11/22/1988	11/22/2008
remper, Inc.	Foreign					<u> </u>
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	TRUE TEMPER	B73,177	07/10/1967	01/10/2002
remper, Inc.	Foreign		1			1.
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	POWER STEP	B152,820	05/01/1992	10/30/2008
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					1
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	TRUE TEMPER	A114,959	05/23/1984	11/23/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	}				)
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	BADGER	113,157	08/13/1984	02/13/2002
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		}			
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	DARBY	114,673	08/13/1984	02/12/2005
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		1			
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	BADGER	130,894	01/21/1991	07/30/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Ireland	POWER COLLAR	161,965	11/29/1995	09/30/2014
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	11010110	0 11 210 0 221 110	1.0.1,500		03/20/2011
Ames True	N.A.	Israel	Ames & Design	101,555	N.A.	N.A.
Cemper, Inc.	Foreign	131401	rimes & Besign	101,555	Foreign	Foreign
mes True	N.A.	Italy	TRUE TEMPER	622,281	06/13/1994	03/22/2001
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	luiy	TROD TEMPER	,22,20	00,13,1331	03/22/2001
mes True	N.A.	Italy	TRUE TEMPER	622,282	06/13/1994	09/22/2010
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	litary	TROE TENTER	022,202	00/15/1/54	05,22,2010
Ames True	N.A.	Japan	TRUE TEMPER	2,537,153	05/31/1993	11/30/2002
	Foreign	papan	TROE TENTER	2,557,155	05,51,1555	11/30/2002
Cemper, Inc.  Ames True	N.A.	Japan	Ames	4,344,695	12/17/1999	06/16/2009
	1	Papan	Ailles	4,544,075	12/11/1999	00/10/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign N.A.	Malaysia	Jackson	87,002,255	06/09/1994	12/09/2003
Ames True	i	Malaysia	Jackson	67,002,255	00/03/1334	12/09/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Malauria	Two Tompor	87,002,260	10/15/1998	12/09/2003
Ames True	N.A.	Malaysia	True Temper	67,002,200	10/13/1996	12/09/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	100	A	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True	N.A.	Mexico	Ames	1	Foreign	Foreign
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<del>                                     </del>	T. T. T. Posice	Foreign 485,978	06/14/1994	12/14/2003
Ames True	N.A.	Mexico	True Temper Basics	463,976	00/14/1994	12/14/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>		407.220	04/17/1995	01/13/2004
Ames True	N.A.	Mexico	Tool Taxi	487,330	04/1//1993	01/13/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>		566,052	11/04/1007	05/04/2007
Ames True	N.A.	Mexico	Eco Masters	566,952	11/04/1997	05/04/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			1.1.100	02/22/1020	00/02/2002
Ames True	N.A.	New Zealand	Fox	16,589	03/23/1920	09/23/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			00.000		
Ames True	N.A.	New Zealand	Cyclone	83,515	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc	Foreign			<u> </u>	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	New Zealand	Cyclone	83,702	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	True Temper	71,441	02/23/1967	08/23/2006
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	]				

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services  Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	TT & Des.	73,037	11/23/1967	05/23/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign				_	
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	Badger	121,414	07/04/1985	01/04/2005
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					1
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	True Temper	137,884	09/03/1989	02/03/2009
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	True Temper	157,334	06/24/1993	12/24/2002
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Norway	Ames	182,235	05/29/1997	11/29/2006
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Philippines	Ames & Design	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign			Foreign	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Singapore	TRUE TEMPER	2,808/87	06/13/1987	12/13/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Singapore	TRUE TEMPER	2,810/87	06/13/1987	12/13/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Spain	TRUE TEMPER &	513,611	09/14/1968	03/14/2008
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		DESIGN			
Ames True	N.A.	Spain	TRUE TEMPER	513,612	09/07/1968	03/07/2008
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>				
Ames True	N.A.	Sweden	TRUE TEMPER	120,848	09/01/1967	03/01/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Sweden	BADGER	195,240	03/15/1985	09/15/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					
Ames True	N.A.	Sweden	TRUE TEMPER	253,225	11/05/1993	05/05/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>		222	1.1/2.5/1.000	
Ames True	N.A.	Sweden	TT & DESIGN	253,226	11/05/1993	05/05/2003
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		<u> </u>	222 472	0.5/20/1005	20.100.400.0
Ames True	N.A.	Sweden	Ames	323,479	05/23/1997	09/23/2006
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	<u> </u>		225 (22	00/04/1005	0041440004
Ames True	N.A.	Switzerland	BADGER	335,698	02/04/1985	02/14/2004
Temper, Inc.	Foreign		COLUE CEL OPER A	255 504	06/15/1005	10/15/0006
Ames True	N.A.	Switzerland	TRUE TEMPER &	355,504	06/15/1987	12/15/2006
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	G '4 1 1	DESIGN	397,113	07/01/1001	01/01/0011
Ames True	N.A.	Switzerland	TT & DESIGN	397,113	07/01/1991	01/01/2011
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	TTI II I	TOUE TELOPED	64.507	N.A.	NT A
Ames True	N.A.	Thailand	TRUE TEMPER	64,507		N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Ch. H.	TRUE TEL (DER	110 522	Foreign 09/10/1987	Foreign 03/09/2007
Ames True	N.A.	Thailand	TRUE TEMPER	118,533	09/10/1987	03/09/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	771 - 11 - 1	TRUE TEL (DED	119 500	09/10/1987	NT A
Ames True	N.A.	Thailand	TRUE TEMPER	118,599	10/10/176/	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Th = 11 3	TRUE TEMPER	127 276	09/10/1987	Foreign 03/09/2007
Ames True	N.A.	Thailand	TRUE TEMPER	127,376	1961/01/60	U3/U3/200/
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	T Imias 3	DADCED %	955 150	N.A.	N.A.
Ames True	N.A.	United	BADGER &	855,152	1	1
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom	DESIGN	1 270 717	Foreign N.A.	Foreign N.A.
Ames True	N.A.	United	BADGER &	1,370,717	1	1
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom	DESIGN	1	Foreign	Foreign

<u>Subsidiary</u>	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trade Marks or Trade Names	Registration Number	Date of Reg.	Date of Exp.
Ames True	N.A.	United	TRUE TEMPER	1,370,727	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom			Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	United	BADGER	1,370,913	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom		1	Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	United	BADGER	1,371,416	N.A.	N.A.
Тетрег, Іпс.	Foreign	Kingdom			Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	United	Ames	2,042,675	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom			Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	United	Reel Easy & Design	2,165,250	N.A.	N.A.
Temper, Inc.	Foreign	Kingdom	<u> </u>		Foreign	Foreign
Ames True	N.A.	Venezuela	TT & DESIGN	53,646	11/07/1967	05/07/2007
Temper, Inc.	Foreign					

## 3. Copyrights

Pledgor	Country	<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Published</u>	Registration Date
IXL Manufacturing Company, Inc.	U.S.	Hartwell product catalog	TX-1-727-222	12Aug85	27Aug85

## 4. Licenses

Pledgor	<u>Licenses</u>	Date	Parties Parties
Ames True Temper,	Trademark	6/2/99	The Collegiate Licensing Company and Ames
Inc.	License		True Temper, Inc.
Ames True Temper,	Trademark	10/95	Lawn Shark, Inc. and Ames True Temper, Inc.
Inc.	License		
Ames True Temper,	Trademark	7/1/99	Stanley Logistics, Inc., The Stanley Works and
Inc.	License		Ames True Temper, Inc.

26

 $(NY)\ 20770/010/ASSETDISPOSITIONS/AMESTRUETEMPER/sched. 1.f. doc$ 

**RECORDED: 01/18/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002424 FRAME: 0933